

CT&CL 30, 60 ja 100

Huolto ja asennus

We invite mankind outdoors!

Lappset Group Oy
Hallitie 17, 96101 Rovaniemi
www.lappset.fi
puh. 0207 750 150 / asiakaspalvelu
0207 750 100 / vaihde
myynti@lappset.com

LAPPSET



LAPPSET

Lappset CT- ja CL-roska-astiat ja -tuhkakupit on suunniteltu ja valmistettu Suomessa. Oikein hoidettuna nämä tuotteet kestävät pitkään tyylikkäänä. Lue hoito- ja käyttö-ohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Takuumme edellyttää ohjeiden noudattamista. Tuotteen omistaja vastaa tarkistuksista ja siitä, että tuotetta huolletaan ja se pidetään kunnossa. Omistaja on vastuussa siitä, että kaikki viat korjataan ja että käyttäjä tai muut henkilöt eivät altistu vaaralle.

Materiaalit

CT- ja CL-roska-astiat ja -tuhkakupit on valmistettu jauhepolttomaalatusta rakenne-teräksestä tai ruostumattomasta teräksestä.

Maalatut teräsosat ovat Rautaruukin rakenneterästä ja astioiden kestävä korroosiosuojan takaa paksu 100g/m² kuumasinkitys ja ulkonäön viimeistelee jauhepolt-tomaalaus.

Ruostumattomat teräsosat ovat Outokumpu Oyj:n Polarit 1.4301 -terästä.

Yleisimmät asennusvaihtoehdot

CT&CL-roska-astiat ja -tuhkakupit voidaan mallista riippuen kiinnittää joko maahan, seinään tai pylvääseen.

Betonijalusta

- Varmista, että asennuskohta on tasainen ja suora
- Aseta betonijalusta paikoilleen ja nosta roska-astia jalustan päälle siten, että pohjan reijät tulevat kiinnityskohtien kohdalle
- Kiinnitä roska-astia jalustaan toimituksessa mukana olevilla pulteilla. Kiristä pultit tasaisesti.

Seinärauta

- Varmista, että kiinnityskohta on suora ja tasainen.
- Kiinnitä seinärauta seinämateriaaliin sopivilla kiinnityspulteilla (eivät sisälly toimitukseen) ja ruuviankkureilla.
- Kiinnitä roska-astia/tuhkakuppi seinärautaan toimituksessa mukana olevilla pulteilla.

Upotettava pylväs

- Upotettavan pylvään ankuroinnissa suositellaan käyttämään siihen tarkoitettua valmista betoniperustusjalkaa tai vastaavaa muuta ankurointimenetelmää. Pylvään halkaisija on 60 mm.
- Kaiva maahan kuoppa, jonka halkaisija on 300 mm ja syvyys 350–500 mm.
- Aseta pylväs anturoineen kuoppaan ja tue pylvästä niin, että se on suorassa ja astian kiinnitykseen tarkoitetut kiinnittimet ovat oikeaan suuntaan.
- Täytä asennuskuoppa betonilla tai täyttömaalla.

Sivutuhkakuppi

- CT-roska-astian voi varustaa sivutuhkakupilla, joka kiinnitetään edestä katsottuna astian vasemmalla sivulla oleviin reikiin. Syyskuun 2017 jälkeisissä toimituksissa kaikissa astioissa on perforoidut piiloreijät, jotka puhkaistaan auki napauttamalla esim. ruuvitaltalla ja vasaralla.

Varaosat

CT-roska-astioihin ja -tuhkakuppeihin on saatavana erilaisia varaosia. Kysy lisää myynnistämme.

Hoito-ohjeet

- Pese astian ulkopinnat säännöllisesti heikosti emäksisellä pesuaineliuoksella, huuhtelee ja kuivaa. Vältä pintaa naarmuttavia pesusieniä tai -harjoja.
- Huollon yhteydessä käytä käsineitä ja tarvittaessa myös muita suojavälineitä ja varusteita.
- Puhdistusta astian sisäosat ainakin kahdesti vuodessa.
- Öljyä mahdollinen lukko ja saranat ainakin kerran vuodessa.
- Oikaise mahdolliset rakenteen vääntymät heti vahingon huomattuasi.
- Varastoi tuote kuivassa tilassa.
- Älä käytä happamia tai klooripitoisia pesuaineita.

Hyvästä hoidosta huolimatta erityisesti ruostumattomasta teräksestä valmistettujen tuotteiden pinnalle kertyvä suola ja lika voi aiheuttaa pintaruostetta ja kalkkiväryjätyymiä. Tuotteet kannattaa puhdistaa ja huoltaa säännöllisesti ruostumattomalle teräkselle tarkoitetuilla pesu- ja suoja-aineilla.

Käyttöohjeet

- Ole huolellinen käsitellessäsi astiaa. Käytä suojakäsineitä ja varo teräviä kulmia.
- Tyhjentäessäsi astiaa varo jätteiden seassa olevia teräviä esineitä, kuten neuloja, teräviä metalliesineitä ja rikkoutunutta lasia.
- Älä jätä kättä kannen ja rungon väliin.
- Huolehdi siitä, että astiaan kerätään vain sinne kuuluvia jättejakeita. Tuotteet eivät sovellu ongelmajätteiden ja muiden vaarallisten aineiden keräykseen.

Takuu

Tuotteella on 12 kuukauden työ- ja materiaalitakuu. Takuu ei ole voimassa, mikäli tuotetta on käytetty vastoin tämän tuoteselosteen ohjeita. Takuu ei kata kolmannelle osapuolelle aiheutuneita kuluja tai tuotteesta aiheutuneita välillisiä kustannuksia.

Takuu ei ole voimassa, mikäli kyseessä on:

- Vääränlainen varastointi
- Normaaali tuotteeseen liittyvä huolto
- Normaaali käytöstä johtuva kuluminen
- Ilkivalta
- Huollon puute
- Vääränlaisesta käytöstä, huollosta ja asennuksesta johtuva vika
- Olosuhteista aiheutunut vika (esim. tulipalo, myrsky).

Tämä tuote on tarkastettu pakkaamisen yhteydessä ja se on lähtenyt tehtaalta moitteettomassa kunnossa.



Lev livet utomhus!

Lappset Sweden AB
Litslena Sneby 2, Enköping

www.lappset.se
tel. 0171-270 80
sverige@lappset.com

LAPPSET

CL- och CT- skräpkorgar och askkoppar

Installations- och underhållsinstruktioner



LAPPSET

Lappsets CL- och CT-skräpkorgar och askkoppar designas och tillverkas i Finland. Med rätt omhändertagande kommer produkten att hålla länge. Läs denna Installations- och underhållsinstruktion innan din produkt monteras och används. Vår garanti gäller endast under förutsättning att instruktionen har följts. Ägaren till produkten ansvarar för att den kontrolleras, servas och underhålls samt att eventuella fel åtgärdas för att risken för eventuella skador minimeras.

Material

CL- och CT-skräpkorgar och askkoppar är tillverkade av stål och rostfritt stål.

De pulverlackerade stålkomponenterna är gjorda av Rautaruukis konstruktionsstål. Genom en 100g/m² varmförzinkning och pulverlackering säkerställs produkternas hållbara korrosions-skydd.

De rostfria komponenterna är tillverkade av stålsort 1.4301.

De vanligaste installationsalternativen

CL- och CT-skräpkorgarna kan ställas på marken med betongfundament, monteras på vägg med väggfäste, monteras på stolpe som gjuts ner i mark alternativt på befintlig stolpe med stolpfästen (ange stolpens diameter vid beställning). Vid beställning av skräpkorgarna beställs även önskat förankringsalternativ. Förankringsalternativ ingår inte i produkten per automatik. Innan montering, förvara produkten torrt.

Placering på mark med betongfundament

- Se till att ytan där skräpkorgen ska placeras är jämn och fin
- Placera betongfundamentet på marken, ställ skräpkorgen på fundamentet och passa in hålen i fundamentet vid fästpunkterna
- Fäst skräpkorgen på betongfundamentet med de medföljande bultarna. Se till att dra åt bultarna jämnt

Montering på vägg med väggfäste

- Se till att fästpunkterna är i lod
- Sätt upp väggfästet med skruvar anpassade för väggens material (ingår ej)
- Fäst skräpkorgen på väggfästet med medföljande bultar

Stolpe för nedgrävning eller nedgjutning i mark

- Vid förankring av en stolpe rekommenderas att använda ett färdigt betongfundament eller att stolpen gjuts på plats. Stolpens Ø är 60 mm
- Gräv en ca 500 mm djup grop med Ø 300 mm
- Placera betongfundamentet och/eller stolpen i gropen och stötta den så att den håller lodrät position
- Fyll gropen med jord alternativt betong beroende på metod av förankring

Fastsättning befintlig stolpe

- Fäst skräpkorgen på stolpen med stolpfästena med medföljande skruvar. Observera att det är olika artikelnummer på fästena beroende på stolpens Ø.

Askkopp som placeras på sidan av skräpkorgen

- Både CL och CT-skräpkorgarna kan kompletteras med en sidoaskkopp som fästs i hålen på kårlets vänstra sida sett framifrån. Vid leveranser efter september 2017 har alla korgar perforerade dolda hål som trycks ut genom att t ex knacka lätt med skruvmejsel och hammare.

Reservdelar

För information om reservdelar, kontakta Lappset Sweden AB, tel 0171-270 80 eller sverige@lappset.com.

Skötselråd

- Tvätta de yttre ytorna på behållaren regelbundet med alkaliskt rengöringsmedel, skölj och torka. OBS! Använd inte svampar och borstar som kan repa ytan
- Vid service använd handskar, rätt utrustning och annan skyddsutrustning vid behov
- Rengör insidan av behållaren minst två gånger om året
- Olja lås och gångjärn minst en gång om året
- Åtgärda eventuella skador så snart de noteras
- Innan montering, förvara produkten torrt
- Använd inte starka (sura) rengöringsmedel eller rengöringsmedel innehållande klor

Även om produkten sköts enligt anvisning, kan salt och smuts orsaka både ytrost och kalkavlagringar, särskilt på de rostfria delarna. Det rekommenderas att man regelbundet rengör och underhåller de rostfria komponenterna med rengöringsmedel avsett för rostfritt stål.

Instruktioner vid tömning

- Var försiktig när du hanterar skräpkorgen och/eller askkoppen. Använd skyddshandskar vid avlägsnande av påse
- När behållaren töms, se upp för vassa föremål såsom nålar, metallföremål och trasigt glas mm
- Ha inte handen mellan skräpkorgen och locket för att minimera risken för klämskador
- Produkterna är inte lämpliga för farligt avfall och andra farliga ämnen. Om det vid tömning upptäcks ej lämpligt avfall, separera det från övrigt och deponera vid rätt avsedd plats

Garanti

Produkten har en 12-månaders fabriks- och materialgaranti. Garantin är inte giltig om produkten har använts på icke avsett sätt eller ej i enlighet med instruktionerna i denna Installation- och Underhållsinstruktioner. Garantin täcker inte kostnaderna för tredje part eller den indirekta kostnaden för produkten.

Begränsningar i garantin:

- Normalt slitage eller skador under felaktig förvaring, installation eller användning, eller till följd av vandalism eller naturkatastrof
- Garantitiden för ytbehandlingar på metallkomponenter monterade på en yta inom 500 meter från havet är hälften jämfört med den normala standardgarantitiden
- Korrosion som orsakats av repor och bucklor
- Lindrig färgblekning eller andra kosmetiska skador eller defekter
- Fel till följd av försummelse av installations- och underhållsinstruktioner, eller fel som orsakats av underhållsarbete
- Ändringar eller reparationer av produkter eller dess delar utförda av andra än Lappset Group
- Installationskostnaderna för delar som bytts ut under garantin

Produkten kontrolleras noggrant vid packning innan den lämnar fabriken.

CT&CL 30, 60 and 100

Maintenance and installation

We invite mankind outdoors!

Lappset Group Ltd
Hallitie 17, 96101 Rovaniemi, Finland
www.lappset.com
+358 207 750 100 / customer service
sales@lappset.com

LAPPSET



LAPPSET

Lappset CT&CL litter bins and ashtrays are designed and manufactured in Finland. When correctly maintained, these products will remain stylish and functional for a long time. Be sure to read the maintenance and use instructions before using the product. Our warranty is only valid if the instructions have been observed. The product owner is responsible for inspections and ensuring that the product is properly maintained and kept in good condition. The owner is responsible for ensuring that any faults are repaired and that users and other persons are not subjected to hazards.

Materials

CT&CL litter bins and ashtrays are made of powder-coated structural steel or stainless steel. The painted steel parts are made using Rautaruukki structural steel, and the bins are given a thick 100g/m² galvanized coating to ensure corrosion protection. An attractive powder coating adds the final touch. The stainless-steel parts are made out of Outokumpu's Polarit 1.4301 steel.

Common installation options

CT/CL litter bins and ashtrays can be mounted to the ground, a wall or a post, depending on the model.

Concrete base

- Ensure that the installation location is flat and level.
- Lift the concrete base into place and set the bin on top so that the holes in the base line up with the mounting points.
- Fix the bin to the concrete base using the supplied bolts. Tighten the bolts evenly.

Wall mount

- Ensure that the mounting surface is vertical and even.
- Fix the mounting bracket to the wall using the appropriate bolts (not included with the bin) and anchor fixings.
- Attach the bin/ashtray to the bracket with the supplied bolts.

Anchored post

- When anchoring a post, we recommend using a purpose-made concrete base or another corresponding anchoring method. The diameter of the post is 60 mm.
- Dig a pit with a diameter of 300 mm and a depth of 350–500 mm.
- Place the base and the pole into the pit and support the pole to ensure it is straight and the bin's mounting brackets are facing the correct direction.
- Fill the pit with concrete or fill dirt.

Side-mounted ashtray

- CT litter bins can be equipped with side-mounted ashtrays, which are attached to the mounting holes on the left side of the bin, as viewed from the front. All bins delivered after September 2017 have hidden perforations that can be punched open with, for example, a hammer and screwdriver.

Spare parts

Various spare parts are available for CT/CL litter bins and ashtrays. For more information, contact sales.

Maintenance instructions

- Wash the bin's exterior surfaces regularly using a mildly alkaline cleaning solution, rinsing and drying afterwards. Avoid using sponges or brushes that could scratch the surface.
- Use gloves and any other personal protective equipment that may be necessary during maintenance.
- Clean the inside surfaces of the bin at least twice a year.
- Lubricate the hinges and lock, if installed, at least once a year.
- Repair any dents as soon as you notice them.
- Store the product in a dry space.
- Do not use any acidic cleaning solutions or cleaning solutions that contain chlorine.

Salt and dirt buildup on surfaces, particularly on products made of stainless steel, can cause surface rust and lime staining despite good maintenance. It is worth cleaning and maintaining the products regularly using cleaning solutions and protective agents designed for stainless steel.

Instructions for use

- Take care when handling the bin. Use protective gloves and watch out for sharp corners.
- When emptying the bin, be careful of any sharp objects that may be among the waste inside, such as needles, sharp metal objects and broken glass.
- Take care to avoid getting your hand caught between the door and the frame.
- Ensure that the bin is only used for the appropriate waste components. The products are not suitable for collecting hazardous waste or other dangerous substances.

Warranty

The product has a 12-month product and material warranty. The warranty does not apply if the product has been used contrary to the instructions given in this product specification. The warranty does not cover costs caused to third parties or indirect costs resulting from the product.

The warranty does not apply in case of:

- Improper storage
- Regular product maintenance
- Normal wear and tear
- Vandalism
- Lack of maintenance
- Defects caused by improper use, maintenance or installation
- Defects caused by environmental conditions (e.g., fires, storms).

This product has been inspected before packaging and has been dispatched from the factory in perfect condition.